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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Navdeep Tangri  
Assistant Professor, University of Manitoba  
Winnipeg, MB Canada  
 
No conflicts to declare. 

REVIEW RETURNED 05-Sep-2012 

 

THE STUDY Garg et al. present a study outlining a method of identifying a 
geographic region where adverse events related to outpatient 
prescriptions could be reliably captured. The methods involved are 
complex and additional detail is needed to help readers understand 
the validity of the findings.  
 
1)- A more detailed definition of FSA is needed to help non-
Canadian readers interpret the findings.  
2)- Significantly more details are needed to help understand the 
study population. The authors included a flowchart, but I would have 
preferred to see the number of patients excluded at each stage.  
3)- In addition, a detailed description of the total (>66,<66)population 
(denominator) of the included FSAs in context to excluded FSAs as 
well as the population of Ontario would be helpful.  
4) - The authors need to further clarify that if elderly patients develop 
symptoms and have laboratory tests at outpatient labs (non 
hospital), these events would not be captured....A province wide 
laboratory information system would address this limitation, but from 
what I understand, this is currently not available in Ontario.  
5)-Finally, the authors should acknowledge limitations of the ODB, 
as adverse events in patients <66 will not be captured using the 
current methods. 

 

REVIEWER Sue Jordan, Reader,  
Dept of Nursing  
Swansea University,  
Swansea,  
Wales, SA9 2GA  
 
No conflict of interest 

REVIEW RETURNED 02-Oct-2012 
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THE STUDY The methods used in the database linkage are unlikely to be 
generalisable to other databases, due to differences in the 
organization of health services. The implications for a wider 
audience need to be explained.  
 
I found some of the text difficult to follow, and a little repetitive.  
 
No statistics are presented in this paper. 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS The data as presented seems to be local significance only, and 
many of the references refer to the local area. However, some 
generalizations are made on the basis of this work, for example, in 
the background section. 

REPORTING & ETHICS I did not find a STROBE statement.  
 
The study received ethical approval, but I did not see a discussion of 
the ethical approval for this work.  
 
The incorporation of laboratory data into drug safety studies may be 
important, and I should prefer to see a paper reporting these 
outcomes. 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for the invitation to review this paper. Identification of 
suitable populations for studies to explore potential drug-related 
harm is important. However, many readers would be more interested 
in an explanation of the clinical significance of the findings than the 
database work alone. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: Navdeep Tangri  

Assistant Professor, University of Manitoba  

Winnipeg, MB Canada  

 

Garg et al. present a study outlining a method of identifying a geographic region where adverse 

events related to outpatient prescriptions could be reliably captured. The methods involved are 

complex and additional detail is needed to help readers understand the validity of the findings.  

 

Response:  

We thank the reviewer for evaluating this work. We appreciate all feedback and have attempted to 

address each comment below.  

______________________________________________________________________________  

 

1) A more detailed definition of FSA is needed to help non-Canadian readers interpret the findings.  

 

Response:  

The reviewer makes a valid point. We have clarified the definition of an FSA so that non-Canadian 

readers will have a better understanding of Canadian postal geography. We have also added a 

graphical presentation of how FSAs look (Appendix 3).  

 

Index of Change:  

Page 5 Lines 22-26 under Data Sources of the original submission was revised to include a broader 

definition of an FSA: “In Canada, postal geography for each province begins with an FSA, which 

represents the first three characters of a postal code. [14-15] These geographical units were created 

by the Canada Post Corporation and assigned to regions in the province to facilitate delivery of mail to 

businesses and households. Each character signifies important mailing information, including the 

postal district (first character), whether a particular region is urban or rural (second character), and 
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specific areas within that region (third character).[15] See Appendix 3 for graphical presentation of 

FSAs.” 

______________________________________________________________________________  

 

2) Significantly more details are needed to help understand the study population. The authors 

included a flowchart, but I would have preferred to see the number of patients excluded at each stage.  

 

Response:  

We agree with the reviewer that more detail would help the reader understand the study population. 

As such, we have revised the flow chart to display the number of patients remaining (and excluded) at 

each stage of the cohort selection. This reflects the total number of patients over the entire study 

period. We have also added more detail to the manuscript.  

 

Index of Change:  

Figure 1: “Flow chart describing methods for catchment area ascertainment from 2003 to 2009” has 

been revised.  

 

The Cohort Selection section has also been revised to include more details about the study 

population  

______________________________________________________________________________  

 

3) In addition, a detailed description of the total (>66,<66) population (denominator) of the included 

FSAs in context to excluded FSAs as well as the population of Ontario would be helpful.  

 

Response:  

We thank the reviewer for their suggestion. In order to provide some context, we have now included a 

table comparing our catchment population (year 2009) to the entire Ontario population on certain 

factors including: age, sex, and rural vs. urban FSAs. This information is according to the 2006 

census counts, which is the most recent census profile available at ICES.  

 

We believe there might be a slight misunderstanding as to what will comprise the denominator in our 

future drug safety studies. The denominator would consist of all patients who are >66 years of age in 

the catchment area and who are prescribed a drug of interest. The numerator would consist of those 

patients from the same risk set who developed the outcome after „x‟ number of days. For example, if 

10,000 patients >66 years of age in our catchment area (2003-2009) were on an ACE inhibitor 

(denominator) and 300 of those developed hyperkalemia (numerator), we would be able to accurately 

assess the incidence of disease. Therefore, we feel that it would be less useful to report a description 

for individuals who are <66 years old.  

 

Index of Change  

Page 6 Lines 30-31under Results of the original submission, we added the following: “Individuals from 

our catchment area (in the year 2009) were similar to the rest of the elderly population of Ontario 

(Table 1).” A table illustrating these comparisons can be found directly below the Results section.  

______________________________________________________________________________  

 

4) The authors need to further clarify that if elderly patients develop symptoms and have laboratory 

tests at outpatient labs (non hospital), these events would not be captured....A province wide 

laboratory information system would address this limitation, but from what I understand, this is 

currently not available in Ontario.  

 

Response:  

The reviewer raises a good point that hyponatremic events from outpatient labs would not be 
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captured in our study. We did previously allude to this point in the Discussion but have now made it 

clearer to the reader.  

 

Index of Change:  

Page 7, lines 30-36 under Discussion of the original submission was revised and now reads: “We plan 

to use this catchment area to study severe lab-based outcomes in future drug safety studies. We 

recognize that we will not capture cases who do not present to hospital (i.e. those who do not present 

at all or who present to an outpatient laboratory instead), or those who present to hospital but fail to 

have the appropriate tests. Nonetheless, we will capture a substantial number of important severe 

lab-based outcomes that if anything, will underestimate the true incidence. These studies will allow us 

to generate new information to guide optimal medication use.”  

______________________________________________________________________________  

 

5) Finally, the authors should acknowledge limitations of the ODB, as adverse events in patients <66 

will not be captured using the current methods.  

 

Response:  

The reviewer is correct in that adverse events will only be captured in elderly patients, using the 

current methods. We agree that it is important to acknowledge this limitation of the ODB.  

 

Index of Change:  

Page 7, below line 29 under Discussion of the original submission, the following paragraph was 

added: “Since the provincial drug plan only contains drug dispensing information on patients over the 

age of 65, the current methods preclude us from capturing adverse events in younger patients. 

However, future drug safety studies that use this catchment area will still address adverse health 

outcomes in an understudied, vulnerable segment of the population. ”  

______________________________________________________________________________  

 

Reviewer: Sue Jordan  

Reader, Dept of Nursing, Swansea University  

Wales, U.K.  

 

1) The methods used in the database linkage are unlikely to be generalisable to other databases, due 

to differences in the organization of health services. The implications for a wider audience need to be 

explained.  

 

Response:  

We acknowledge the reviewer‟s concern that the methodology used in this study may not be 

generalizable to other databases. However, we believe that similar methods can be replicated by 

researchers globally when in similar circumstances. When there is complete connectivity of all data 

sources (e.g. electronic medical record data, provincial hospital and procedure data, drug claim 

information, etc.), researchers can use them to define the relevant regions for a sub-population. 

These methods can be applied to any given geographic level. This paper would be an excellent 

reference for researchers who wish to use our catchment area for future epidemiologic studies, as 

well as those who wish to develop a catchment area in another jurisdiction.  

 

Index of Changes:  

Page 6, at line 40 under Discussion of the original submission, the following statement was added, 

“Where there is complete connectivity of data sources (e.g. electronic medical record data, provincial 

hospital and procedure data, drug claim information, etc.), other researchers may replicate these 

methods to define relevant regions for their jurisdiction of interest.”  
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Page 6, lines 45-50 under Discussion of the original submission, the paragraph was revised and now 

reads: “However, based on the patterns we observed from 2003 to 2009, the number of eligible FSAs 

only increased when additional hospitals began using the Cerner® system. As such, once other 

hospitals have registered with Cerner®, we will use the same methodology to update the existing 

catchment area. The study also highlights how regions of interest defined by geography can change 

over time.  

______________________________________________________________________________  

 

2) I found some of the text difficult to follow, and a little repetitive.  

 

Response:  

We appreciate the reviewer‟s concern with regards to the readability of the paper. As such, we have 

improved the clarity of the prose and have tried to eliminate redundancy wherever possible.  

______________________________________________________________________________  

 

3) No statistics are presented in this paper.  

 

Response:  

We understand that the reviewer (or any reader) would expect to see statistics in an epidemiologic 

paper. The study does have some important methodological components and as well, we have now 

added a descriptive analysis. To see if the catchment area population is representative of the 

population of Ontario, we have now compared the two groups on a few demographic factors. This can 

be found in Table 1 in the Results section. We have also revised the flow chart (Figure 1) to indicate 

numbers of patients excluded at each stage of the cohort selection process.  

 

Index of Changes:  

On page 6, lines 30-31 under Results of the original submission, the following was added: “Individuals 

from our catchment area (year 2009) were similar to the rest of the elderly population of Ontario 

(Table 1).” 

______________________________________________________________________________  

 

4) The data as presented seems to be local significance only, and many of the references refer to the 

local area. However, some generalizations are made on the basis of this work, for example, in the 

background section.  

 

Response:  

Please see response to comment (1). This methodology can be used globally where linked health 

administrative databases exist. Researchers may apply similar methods within those datasets to 

develop a catchment area for a segment of the registered population. This work in particular is local; 

this is because there are only 12 hospitals within the Southwestern Ontario region for which we have 

access to lab data. However, this work has now enabled a number of researchers across the province 

to use this data to answer important clinical questions.  

______________________________________________________________________________  

 

5) I did not find a STROBE statement.  

 

Response:  

As suggested by the reviewer, we have now included a STROBE statement checklist for this study. 

The STROBE checklist can be found in Appendix 1.  

 

Index of Change:  

On page 4 Line 50 under the Methods of the original submission, the following statement was added: 
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“The reporting of this study follows guidelines set out for observational studies (Appendix 1).[11]”  

______________________________________________________________________________  

 

6) The study received ethical approval, but I did not see a discussion of the ethical approval for this 

work.  

 

Response:  

A statement regarding the ethical approval for the work can be found in the Methods section under 

Settings. The statement is as follows: “We completed the study according to a pre-specified protocol 

which was approved by the research ethics board at Sunnybrook Health Sciences Centre (Toronto, 

Ontario, Canada).”  

______________________________________________________________________________  

 

7) The incorporation of laboratory data into drug safety studies may be important, and I should prefer 

to see a paper reporting these outcomes.  

 

Response:  

Our goal is to do exactly this - report on outcomes using laboratory-based definitions. However, it was 

important to first carefully select the appropriate catchment area so as to avoid biased results. Our 

research group has successfully used this catchment area in two studies that are currently submitted 

for peer-review. They include: “Statin toxicity from macrolide antibiotic co-prescription: A population-

based study” and “Risk of acute kidney injury from oral acyclovir: A population-based study”. 

Outcomes of acute kidney injury and hyperkalemia were defined using serum creatinine and 

potassium values, respectfully, from patients in our catchment area who were on the drug of interest. 

We would be happy to share with the reviewer these pieces of work once they are published.  

______________________________________________________________________________  

 

8) Thank you for the invitation to review this paper. Identification of suitable populations for studies to 

explore potential drug-related harm is important. However, many readers would be more interested in 

an explanation of the clinical significance of the findings than the database work alone.  

 

Response:  

We thank the reviewer for critiquing this manuscript. This work has provided the foundation for current 

and future drug safety research looking at laboratory-based outcomes. As mentioned previously, in 

the future we would be happy to share with the reviewer the work that has transpired from use of this 

dataset and catchment area. 
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have addressed all of my concerns.   

 

REVIEWER Sue Jordan, Reader,  
Swansea University,  
Wales 

REVIEW RETURNED 07-Nov-2012 

 

THE STUDY The references relate to local database work only. 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS The maps are not easy to follow.  
 
I'm not sure of the message to healthcare profesionals. 

GENERAL COMMENTS Identifying geographical regions R1  
 
Thank you for the invitation to review this paper again. I am not sure 
that all my concerns have been addressed. Identification of suitable 
populations for studies to explore potential drug-related harm is 
important. However, many readers would only be interested in an 
explanation of the clinical significance of the findings.  
 
The incorporation of laboratory data into drug safety studies is 
important, and I should prefer to see a paper reporting these 
outcomes. The authors have prepared such papers, and, in my 
opinion, these data should be combined with the methods reported 
here. I am not sure that a paper without the clinical implications of 
the work will be of interest to healthcare professionals or the 
research community. If this issue cannot be addressed, I would not 
recommend publishing the paper.  
 
I should be happy to review a paper including clinical findings.  
 
I hope these comments will assist the authors and the editors in 
presenting interesting clinical findings. 

 

 

REVIEWER Navdeep Tangri MD PhD(C) FRCPC  
Assistant Professor  
Dept. of Medicine and Dept. of Community Health Sciences  
University of Manitoba 
 
Conflict of Interest - None to declare 
 

REVIEW RETURNED 20-Nov-2012 
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